
Galaxy Integrated Technologies, Inc. 
100 Leo M. Birmingham Parkway
 

Brighton, MA 02135
 
1. (617) 202-6388 f. (617) 202-6389
 

www.Galaxylntegrated.com
 

William Yates III 
Maine Turnpike Authority 
430 Riverside St. 
Portland, ME 04103 

May 1,2009 

Gentlemen, 

Galaxy Integrated Technologies, Inc. has integrated the access control system with the dry 
contact closure provided by the building's fire alarm company to: a) drop power to the magnetic 
door locks; and, b) release power to the door holder functions of the doors in accordance with 
current state and local codes. 

Greg Doucette 

Project Manager 
Galaxy Integrated Technologies, Inc. 
100 Leo M Birmingham Parkway 
Brighton, MA 02135 
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WR
 Wright-Ryan Construction Inc
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION No.: 00448 

10 Danforth Street Date: 5/1/2009 
Phone: 207-773-3625 

Portland, ME 04101 Fax: 207-773-5173 

TO: Attn: Scott Benson PROJECT: MTA Administration Building 
SMRT 

JOB: 0721
144 Fore Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 
Phone: 207772-3846 Fax: 207772-1070
 

Subject: Fire Department Requirements C of 0 

1. REQUEST: 

DUling the certificate of occupancy walk through yesterday 4/30/09 the fire department is requesting a letter of 
compliance stating which standards were used in the design of the fire alarm systems that would state how it 
was determined where the strobes, horns, and horn/strobes were placed and why there were rooms without 
devices. Issues that brought this up included the following items. 

- Room 346 does not have any fire alarm device in it 
. Office 344 has limitied visibilty to the strobe in the hallway 
- Office 317 (new office created by SI #96) only has a strobe in it. 
. Rooms 318, 320, and 321 and the gang bathrooms they would like audibility tests done to make sure those 
rooms will hear the proper level required for the horn outside these rooms. 

Please review and respond as soon as possible as we only have a conditional Certificate of Occupancy at theis 
time and will need this to finalize this with the city. 

Information Requested By: Craig Hill 

Clarification/Action: Please respond by or before 5/4/2009 in order to minimize delay or interference 

with the ability to proceed with the work. 

2. ANSWER: 

Applicable standards are those identified in the contract drawings on sheet AEOOl. 

Room 346 is a private office not presently subject to occupancy by a hearing impaired person, not a
 
public area, and not required to be equipped with visual notification per NFPAlOI/9.6.4.5.2.
 
Room 344 is an office and subject to the same prOVisions as apply to room 346.
 
The visible device in room 317 may be swapped with the audible device in corridor 313.
 
Please coordinate with the City, and perform the audibility test requested.
 

Date: tC· lit. " _ 
:,:::'. B~ in-.. _ 

Scott Benson 
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CODES AND STANDARDS APPUCABLE TO SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES REQUESTED: 

lIL8m.IlIE 
A.	 Nf1lI\INCl.IIING:
 

101 lFE SoIfEIY aJll£. 2lIOJ EOOlOIl.
 
AlIIltOIIlYHIM«:.lJRISDIC11(Jj:
 

IIMIlE SlAlE IIPMIIIJIT IE PIlU: SIfElY. STMJI IlCXXlE
 
PIOIE:207-'2~ 
FAIl: 207-'24-8717 

~1IW»lG aJll£. 2lIOJ EOOlOIl 
AlIIltOIIlY HIM«: JlRSllICIOl: am IIlGOO 

art IE PalTlNIl IllI.DIC lIEPAIlIIIJIT
 
PIOIE: 207-)OOHOOO(
 
FAIl: 207-IOOHCOOC
 

r"m.sT~ /ICCESSIlIUlY GUIlElJ!ES 
AlIIltOIIlYHIM«:oUlISlllCTIOIt
 

WoINE STATE llEPAIllIIJlT IE PIlU: SIfElY, SIU'IO IXIlGE
 
PIOIE: 207-82H737
 
~ 207-t2H787

OW REFERENCES:
 

~W~ AND BUILDING CODE CRITERIA:
 
10. till-STORY, ~ OFFIC£ IUlltIG IlESIIHD TO H:COlIlOIlIIlE ASIIGlE lENNlT. 11£ \lllRI( IE THIS
 
COIIlIW:I WlJ. INClI.U IlOlH SIIll NIJ lXIRE, NIJ m-lfl FOR IU TIm FlOCIlS.
 

~~ 
NElIIlSHSS 1 Ill. 

1 HR.UIE:w'~ OQIJ' (NA)
IIlSHSS Dill. TAIIlE 1011.4 ................. I'lIlBlIIl_
 1 HR. (NOTR£IIUREDBYCOllQ)

J!£ I!f!ERNAlIQIW. UII!G OQIJ: TMIl£ J02.1.1 o Ill.:mB6IIlIl; o Ill.
SPIIIIIQ.ERS + SIDCE PNmllONS~	 o Ill. 

IlEQWICIL All. SPINI.£RS + SIDCE PNmllONS
 
ElICIRI:AL OOIWICE RII. (NFPA 70) SPINI.£RS + 1 lOll
 
EllVAlllRIlICIINEROOII Sl'flNCI.ERS+l101l
 

Sl'flNCI.ERS+l101l 
SPRIIIO.£RS+ 1 lOll
 

SECUlE E'IIlIJ«:[ SPfINICUllS + SIDCE PHl1lOOIlS
 
1IWiSPONOERS It F\JI.flIj(Nf SPRNCI.ERS + SIDCE PHl1lOOIlS
 
S1lIlI« IIIIIS. > 100 Sf. SPRN<lDIS + SIDCE PNmllONS
 

~(OODSEDf'IIRI(N;GNlI«) 

..,. • ,. llClUWCI': 230000 Sf
NCNE IIIfIJID 12,650 Sf

0IIII ....... at H..-1O..FIE: ~ IIJ8ID
 48,DllOSf 
81,650 Sf~RllOIlS	 ~: + SIDCE PNmllONS 244,950 SF

SECONllIRY ElICIRI:AL RllOIlS SPIHlDlS + SIDCE PIIIlI1110NS
 
COIItI'\IIDl SEIMR RIlOIIS (NfPA75) ~ IlGOO FIlE PIlOT. + 1 IWR
 18,J40 Sf 

54,718 Sf 
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9 10 12 

IBNS OF EIRSS: 
OCCUPANT LOAD; 

FIRST flOOR: 284 
SECOND FLOOR: 338 
mlRD FLOOR: ;Hg 

962 
MINIMUM NUMBER: lWO, INCLUDING ALL ROOMS AND AREAS wnH OVER 50 OCCUPANTS. 
~: 

EXIT ACCESS: AllOWABLE MINIMUM WIDTH 44 IN. 
DOORS: AI1.OWABlE MINIMUM WIDm 36 IN. 

ARRANGEMENT: 
MAX. ALLOWABLE DEAD-END CORRIDOR: 50 FT. 
MAX. ALLOWABLE TRAvEL DISTANCE: 300 FT. 
MAX. AlLOWABLE COMMON PAm Of TRAYa 100 FT. 
~ OF IE'MS OF BlISS: 

EGRESS WILL BE Iu.UMINATED BY UGHT FIXTURES ON ACIRCUIT POWERED BY AN EMERGENCY GENERATOR CONFORMING WITH 
NFPA 110. 

PROJF.CIION FROM tM7AImS: 
WATER BASED AUTOMATIC RRE PROTECTION SYSTEM CONfORMING WITH NfPA 13, lYPlCAl. THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

CLEAN AGENT AUTOMAllC FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM CONFORMING WITH NFPA 2001 IN UMITED ARrAS IS DESCRIBED ON THE 
DRAWINGS. 

SPEGW.. HAZARD PROlECnON AREAS WILL BE ARE OR SMOKE SEPARATED AS IDENllFlED ABOVE. 
PROII'C1DI OF VERIDL CFEtIIGS: 

VERllCAl. OPENINGS WILL BE PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRIlY Of AREA SEPARAnONS. REFERENCE MINIMUM FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS 18M. 

IfIEIIJR FIBI: 
WAll AND CElUNG FINISHES: 
; USE GROUp EmS CORRIDORS BQQMS 

A 
FLAME SPROO*: 0-25 0-25 lYP. 0-75 CONF. & AYrn. RMS. 

0-75 LOBBIES 0-200 lYP. 
SMOKE DEVElOPMENT** 0-450 0-450 0-450 

*ASTM EB4 
"NFPA 255 

flOOR FINISHES: 
USE GROUP 
CRITICAl RADwn FLUX* 

~ CQRRIDORS 
NO REQUIREMENTS 

. 

ASTM E648** CLASS " (0.22 WAlTS/CM2) 

*NFPA 253 
**IBC 

DEJBmON. .... /II) CCIIIICAlION smEllS: 
A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM Will BE REQlIlRID IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101, 9.6. 

EX1ItGUISIIBf: 
PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101. 9.7.4.1. 

fJI) OF aJDE COMPLWU SIMIEDr REPORT 



Rick Paulison 

From: Scott Benson [SBenson@SMRTlnc.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2009 7:27 PM 
To: Craig Hill 
Cc: Charlie Myers; Laurie Warhol; Rick Paulison; Scott Warchol 
Subject: RE: MTA - Preliminary Certificate of Occupancy Walk Through 

Ifit~i
 
~
 

4-29-09 MTA - 0351_001.pdf (348 0350_001.pdf (66
 
Structural Final.." KB) KB) Hl'
 

Craig: 

Please find attached below certifications from SMRT and Price Engineering 
concerning compliance of the work with contract documents. 

You have received by prior e-mail, SMRT's responses to RFl's pertaining to 
exit signs and fire alarm notification devices. 

Regarding aisle width in areas with open office furnishings, Mr. Collins 
has misapplied building corridor width requirements to office furnishings 
layout. Minimum aisle width is controlled by lBC, and is typically 36 
inches unless serving nonpublic areas with fewer than 50 people where the 
minimum is reduced to 28 inches. Applicable excerpts from both lBC and 
NFPA 101 are also attached below. 

Contact me if you need additional support. 

Regards, 

Scott L. Benson AlA 
Principal 

www.smrtinc.com <http:\\www.smrtinc.com> 
144 Fore Street, PO Box 618 Portland, Maine 04104 p 207.772.3846 f 
207.772.1070 

-----Original Message----­
From: Craig Hill [mailto:chill@wright-ryan.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2009 1:08 PM 
To: Scott Benson 
Cc: Charlie Myers; Laurie Warhol; Rick Paulison; Scott Warchol; Paul 
Danforth 
Subject: MTA - Preliminary Certificate of Occupancy Walk Through 

Good Afternoon Scott, 

1 



Rick and I conducted a preliminary walk through with the building inspector 
and fire department this morning. Below are a few items that will be 
needed for the final C of 0 walk through next Thursday 4/30 at 9:00. Let 
me know what I can do to help out with any of these items. 

Structural Compliance Letter (Final Inspection Report) 
HVAC Compliance Letter stating the building meets code requirements 
Fire Stopping Special Inspections Letter (Charlie's Punch Lists) noting 

we have completed required fire stopping 

Also items that came up in the walk through are as noted. I have put RFI 
in parenthesis for the ones that I will need more info on. 

(RFI) Exit signs partially obstructed by a drywall soffit will need to 
be relocated 

(RFI) Fire Alarm Device at Boiler Room Needs to be relocated 
(RFI) Backflow preventers at the mop sinks in Janitors closets required 
Set of floor plans required at the FACP by the fire department. We will 

have some 11x17 copies of the floor plans laminated and hung from the FACP 
door at this time. MTA may want to change this at a later date. 

Fire department radios do not work in portions of the 1st floor. They 
may requi.re adding a repeater of some type at a later date this will be 
discussed at a later date with the fire department 

The biggest concern right now is that the cubicles appear too close to 
the exterior walls (at column enclosures) in a few locations. Mike Collins 
noted that we need a clearance of 44" and we have approx 38" in areas. 
This could require some moving of the furniture systems or possibly some 
new panels at a shorter length to avoid the column enclosures. 

Overall Mike Collins was happy with the building, and with the issues noted 
above he will still give us our C of 0 and need to come back to check the 
few remaining items as long as we have a game plan to have them fixed prior 
to his arrival on Thursday 4/30. I will send out these RFI's as soon as I 
can this afternoon. 

Thanks, 
Craig Hill LEED AP 
Project Manager 
Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. 
Cell: 207-650-8089 
Ph: 207-773-3625 
Fx : 207 -- 77 3- 51 7 3 
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MEANS OF EGRESS 

I Section 1024. Aisles serving reviewing stan~ grandstands 
and bleachers shall also comply with Section 1024. 

The required width of aisles shall be unobstructed. 

Exception: Doors, when fully opened, and handrails shall 
not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 
nun). Doors in any position shall not reduce the required 
width by more than one-half. Other nonslIUctural projec­
tions such as trim and similardecorative features are permit­
ted to project into the required width 1.5 inches (38 mm) 
from each side. egress balcony is served by at least two stairs and a 

dead-end travel condition does not require travel past an1013.4.1 Groups BandM. In Group Band M occupancies,
 
the minimum clear aisle width shall be determined by Sec­
 unprotected opening to reach a stair. 
tion l00S.1 for the occupant load served, but shall not be 1013.5.2 Opeuness. The long side of an egress balcony
less than 36 inches (914 mm). shall be at least 50percentopen, and the open area above the 

guards shall be so distributed as to minimjze the accumula­Exception: Nonpublic aisles serving less than 50 pe0­
tion of smoke or toxic gases. ple, and not required to be accessible by Chapter 11 need 

not ceed 28 inches 711 nun) in width. 

1013.4.2Seating at tables. Where seating is located at a ta­
ble or counter and is adjacent to an aisle or aisle accessway, 
the measurement of required clear width ofthe aisle or aisle 
accessway shall be made to aline 19 inches (483 mm) away 
from and parallel to the edge of the table or counter. The 
19-inch (483 mm) distance shall be measuredperpendicular 
to the side of the table or counter. In the case of other side 
boundaries for aisle or aisle accessways, .the clear width 
shall be measured to walls, edges ofseatingand tread edges, 
except that handrail projections are permitted. 

Exception: Where tables or counters are served by fixed 
seats. the width of the aisle accessway shall be measured 
from the back ofthe seat. 

1013.4.2.1 Aisle aceessway lor tables and seating. 
Aisle accessways serving arrangements of seating at ta­
bles or counters shall have sufficient clear width to con­
fonn to the capacity requirements of Section 1005.1 but 
shall not have less than the.appropriate minimum clear 
width specified in Section 1013.4.1. 

1013.4.2.2 18b1e and seating accessway width. Aisle 
accessways shall PfQvide a minimum of 12 inches (305 
mm) of Width plus 0.5 inch (12.7 mm) of width for each 
additional 1 foot (305 mm), or fraction thereof, beyond 
12 feet (3658 mm) of aisle accessway length measured 
from the center of the seat farthest from an aisle. 

~ 

Exception: Portions of an aisle accessway having a 
length not exceeding 6 feet (1829 nun) and used by a 
total of not more than four persons. 

1013.4.2.3 'Dlble and seating aisle acu:ssway length. 
The length of travel along the aisle accessway shall not 
exceed 30 feet (9144 mm) from any seat to the point 
where a person has a choice of two or more paths of 
egress travel to separate exits. 

10135 Egress balconies. Balconies used for egress purposes 
shall conform to the same requirements as corridors for width, 
headroom~ dead ends and projections. Exterior balconies shall 

be designed to minimize accumulation of snow or ice that im­
pedes the means of egress. 

Exception: Exterior balconies and concourses in outdoor 
stadiums shall be exempt from the design requirement to 
protect against the accumulation of snow or ice. 

1013.5.1 Wall separation. Exterior egress balconies shall 
be separated from the interior of the building by walls and 
opening protectives as required for corridors. 

Exception: Separation is not required where the exterior 

SECTION 1014 
EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS I 

1014.1 Edt or exit access doorways required. Two exits or 
exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where 
one of the following conditions exists: 

1.	 The occupant load of the space exceeds the values in Ta­
ble 1014.1. 

2. The common path ofegress travel exceeds the limitations.. . 
of Section 1013.3. 

3.	 Where required by Sections 1014.3, 1014.4and 1014.5. ; 
Exception: Group 1-2 occupancies shall comply with Sec- . 
tion 1013.2.2. 

TABLE 1014.1 
SMCES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS 

OCCUPANCY 

A.B,B.F,M. U 50 

H-l. B-2. B-3 

H-4. H-5. I-I, 1-3, 1-4. R 10 

s 30 

1014.1.11breeormoreedtLAccesstothreeormore
 . 
. shall be provided from a floor area where "required by Sec­
tion 1018.1.
 

1014.2 Exit or exit access doorway arrangement. .Ke(f1JJR'fl 

exits sba1l be located in a manner that makes their availabili 
obvious. Exits shall be unobstmcted at all times. Exit and 
access doorways shall be arranged in accordance with Secti 
1014.2.1 and 1014.2.2. 

1014.2.1 Two edes or exit access doorways. Where
 
exits or exit access doorways are required from any
 
of the exit access, the exit doors or exit access doorwa;
 
shall be placed a distance apart equal to not less
 
one-halfof tJ:1e length of the maximum overall diagonal- .
 
mension of the building or area to be served measured ~
 



NEW BUSINESS OCCUPANCIES	 101-279 .• 

58.2.5 Capacity of MeaDS of F.gess. 

sa.2.3.1 The capacity of means of egress shall be in accor­
dance with . 7.S. __--. 

sa.2.4.1 Exits shall comply with the following, except as oth­
erwise permitted by 38.2.4.2 through 38.2.4.6: 

(1)	 The number of means of egress shall be in accordance 
with Section 7.4. 

(2)	 Not less than two separate exits shall be provided on every 
story. 

(3)	 Not less than two separate exits shall be accessible from 
eYery part of every story. 

58.1.4.2 Exit access. as required by 38.2.4.1 (3), shall be per­
mitted to include a single exit access path for the distances 
pennitted as common paths of travel by 38.2.5.3. 

S8.,I.~ A. single exit shall be permitted for a room or area 
with a total occupant load offewer than 100 penons. provided 
'that the following criteria are met: 

(1)	 The exit shall discharge directly to the outside at the level 
of exit discharge for the building. 

(2)	 The total distance of travel from any point, including 
travel within the exit, shall not exceed 100 ft (30 m). 

(3)	 The total diBtance of travel specified in 38.2.4.3(2) shall 
be on the same floor level or, if traversing ofstairs is nec­
essary, such stairs shall not exceed 15 ft (4570 mm) in 
height, and the stairs shall be provided with complete en­
closures to separate them from any other part of the 
building, with no door openings therein. 

(4) A single outside stair in accordance with 7.2.2 shall be 
~tted to serve all floors permitted within the 15 ft 
(4570 mm) vertical travel limitation. 

SS.2.4.4 Any business occupancy not exceeding three stories, 
and not exceeding an ~cupant load of 30 people per floor, 
shall be permitted a single separate exit to each floor. pro­
vided that the following criteria are met: 

(1)	 This arrangement'shall be permitted only where the total 
travel distance to the outside of the building does not 
~ceed 100 ft (30 m) and where the exit is enclosed in 

'; .~ accordance with 7.1.3.2, serves no other lnels, and dis­
charges directly to the outside. 

(2) A single outside stair in accordance with 7.2.2 shall be 
permitted. to serve all floors. 

58.2.4.5 A single means of egress shall be permitted from a 
mezzanine within a business occupancy, provided that the 
common path of travel does not exceed 75 ft (23 m), or 100 ft 
(SO m) if protected throughout by an approved, supervised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1). 

!S.1.4.6 A single exit shall be permitted for a maximum tw<>­
story, single-tenant space/building that is protected through­
out by an approved, supeJVised automatic sprinkler system in 
accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) and where the total travel to the 
outside does not exceed 100 ft (30 m). 

58.2.5 Auaugemeot of MeaDS ofF.gess. 

!S.2.5.l Means of egress shall be arranged in accordance 
with Section 7.5. . ' 

58.2.5.1 Dead-end corridors shall be permitted in accoflo. 
dance with 38.2.5.2.1 or 38.2.5.2.2. 

58.2.5.2.1 In buildings prot«ted throughout by an approved, 
supel\lised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
9.7.1.1(1), dead-end corridors shall not exCeed 50 ft. (15 m). 

38.2.5.2.2 In buildings other than those complying with 
38.2.5.2.1. dead-end corridors shall not exceed 20 ft (6100 mm). 

38.2.5.5 Umitations on common path of travel shall be in 
accordance with 38.2.5.3.1, 38.2.5.~.2, and 88.2.5.3.3. 

58.2.5.5.1 ·Common path of tra\lel shall not exceed 100 ft 
(30 m) in a building.protected througbo,ut by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
9.7.1.1(1). 

M.2.5.5.2 Common path of travel shall not exceed 100ft 
(30 m) within a single tenant space having an occupant IOcad 
not exceeding 30 persons. 

38.2.5.5.5 ~ buildings other than those complying with 
38.2.5.3.1, 38.2.5.3.2. common path of travel shall not ex­
ceed 75 ft 3 m)., r 
SS.2.6 'l)inel Distance to Exits. 

SS.2.6.1 In buildings protected throughout by an approved, 
supelVised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
9.7.1.1 (1), the travel distance shall not exceed SOO ft (91 m). 

, 
SS.2.6.2 In buildings other than those complying with 
38.2.6.1, the travel distance. measured in accordance with Sec­
tion 7.6. shall not exceed 200 ft (6~ m). 

sa.2.7 Discharge from EDf& Exit discharge shall comply with 
Section 7.7. 

!S.2.B I1Iumiuation of Means ofF.gess. Means ofegress shall 
be illuminated in accordance with Section 7.8. _~ 

58.2.9 Emergency IJptiDg. 

SS.2.9.1 Emergency lighting shall be provided in accordance 
with Section 7.9 in any building where anyone of the follow­
ing conditions exists: 

(1)	 The building is two or more stories in height above the 
level ofexit discharge. 

(2)	 The occupancy is subject to 50 or more occupants above 
or below the levd of exit (tischarge. 

(3)	 The occupancy is subject to 300 or more total occupants. 

38.2.9.2 Emergency lighting in accordance with Section 7.9 
shall be provided for all underground and limited access struc­
tures, as defined in 3.3.240.3 and '3.3.240.11. ' 

58.2.10 MaddDg of MeaDS of l?gftss. Means t' egress shall 

have signs in accordance with,: ,Sec,,~~~nO 7/•• 1ni). 

58.2.11 SpedalMeaD8of~ 
, )Y.." .. 

SS.2.11.1 Resened. ~' . 

I58.2.11.2 Lockups. Lockups in business occupancies shall 
comply with the requirements of22.4.5. 

2006 Edtion 
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ANNEXA 101-385 

It is recognized that dead ends exceeding the pemlitted 
limits exist and, in some cases, are impractical to eliminate. 
The authority having jurisdiction might permit such dead 
ends to continue to exist, taking into consideration any or all 
of the following: 

(1)	 Tenant arrangement 
(2)	 Automatic sprinkler protection 
(S)	 Smoke detection ­
(4)	 Exit remoteness 

A.57.2.5.5 It is recognized that common paths of travel ex­
ceeding the permitted limits exist and, in some cases, are im­
practical to eliminate. The authority havingjurisdietion might 
permit such paths of tta\'d to continue to exist, taking into 
consi~erationany or all of the following: 

(1)	 Tenant arrangement 
(2)	 Automatic sprinkler protection 
(S)	 Smoke detection 
(4)	 Exit remoteness 

A.57.%.5.10 To eliminate the obstrue1ion to the means ofegress 
of the interior exit access and the exterior exit discharge, it is the 
intent to provide adequate area for transit and parking of 
wheeled carts or buggies used by customers. This area includes 
corral areas 3fljacent to exits that are constructed to restrict the 
movement ofwheeled carts or buggies therefrom. 

A.57.2.7.2 The basis for the exemption to the general rule on 
complete enclosure of exits up to their point of discharge to 
the outside of the building is that, with the specified safe. 
guards, reasonable safety is maintained. 

Astairway is not considered to discharge through the street 
floor area if it leads to the street through a fire resistance­
rated enclosure (exit passageway) separating it from the main 
area, even though there are doon between the first floor stair­
way landing and the main area. 

The provisions of ~7.2.7.2 should not be confused with 
those for open stairways, aspennittedby 37.3.1(1) and (2). 

A.57.5.I.l It is the intent to permit a suspended natural gas­
fired unit heater that complies with the requirements of9.2.2 
to be installed and used in a mercantile occupancy without 
classifying the area in which it is located as hazardous. 

A.57.5.%.1.1 These areas can include, but are not limited to, 
areas used for general storage, boiler or furnace roOIDS, and 
maintenance, shops that include woodworking and painting 
areas. 

A.57.5.%.! The requirement for separating high hazard con­
tents areas from other parts of the building is intended to 
isolate the hazard, and 8.2~.S is applicable. 

A.57.4.4.1.2(5) The minimum requirement for tenninating 
mall exit access in not less than 66 in. (1675 mm) ofegress width 
relates to the minimum requirementfor not less than one aisle in 
aa. A mercantile occupancies with SO,OOO ~ (2800 m2 ) or 
greater sales area to be 60 in. (1525 mm) in width. 

A.57.4.4.2.%(6) Fire experience in mall shopping centen in­
dicates that the most likely place of fire origin is in the tenant 
space, where the combustible fire load is far greater than in 
the mall proper. 

Furthermore, any fires resulting from the comparatively 
low fire load in .the covered mall proper are more likely to be 
detected and extinguished in their incipient stages. Early de­
tection is likdy due to the nature ofthe cO\'ered mall pro~ras 

a high-traffic pedestrian way. Such fires produce less. smoke 
development in a greater volume of space than in the more 
confined atljacent tenant space. 

Smoke control systems that address fire experience in co-r 
ered malls are necessary in order to achieve the following: • 

(1)	 Ensure the integrity of the covered mall as a pedestrian 
way by DNPntaining it reasonably free of the-products of 
combustion for a duration not leas than that required to 
evacuate the building 

(2)	 Confine the products of combustion to the area of fire 
origin 

(3)	 Remove the products of combustion with a minimum of 
migration of such products of combustion from one ten­
ant to another . 

Systems, .or combinations of systems, that can be engi­
neered to address fires in cove~malls include the following: 

(l)	 Separate or mechamcal exhaust or control systems 
(2)	 Mechanical exha~t or control S)'Items in conjunction 

with heating. ventilating. and air-conditioning systems 
{~)	 Automatically or manually released gravity roof vent de­

vices, such as skylights, relief dampers, or smoke \'ents 
(4)	 Combinations ofitems (1), (2), and (3) in this list, or any 

other'enafueered system designed to accomplish the pur­
pose ofIUs section 

A.57.4.4.S.5( It is not the intent of S7.4.4.3.5 to require that 
large teri~t spaces be considered anchor stores. A tenant 
space not tonsidered in determining the occupant load of the 
mall is required to be arranged so that all ofits means ofegress 
will be inc:Iependent of the covered mall. 

A57.4.4.6.1 Rooms opening onto the exit passageway are in­
tended to include building service elevaton, elevator machine 
rooms, electrical rooms, telephone rooms. janitor clOsets, re­
strooms, and similar normally unoccupied spaces not requir­
ing hazardous area protection in accordance with Section 8.7. • 

ASS.l.I.I.I(4)' Means to prevent spilled fuel from accum~ 

lating and entering the business occupancy building can be by 
curbs, scuppen, special drainage systems, sloping the floor 
away from the door openings, or elevation differences not.l~ 
than 4 in. (100 mm). 

A.S8.2.2.1.1 The words ·principal entrance/exit doon" de­
scribe doon that the authority havingjurisdiction can reasonably 

to be . Q r the .. to do business 

It is not the intent that tha provision apply to non­ASS.I.S.I

height

corridor or nonp,assageway areas of exit access, such as the 
spaces between rows of desb created by office layout or low­

·tions. 

A.S8. .1.1 It is not the intent of this provision that rooms 
inside individual tenant spaces that are-used to store routine 
office supplies for that tenant be required to be either sepa­
rated or sprinklered. 

A.S8.S-2.1 The requirement for separating high hazard con­
tents areas from other parts of the ~uilding is in~nded to 
isolate the hazard, and 8.2.S.~ is appli~le. "
 

A.S8.5.6.1 The intent of 88.S) (g) is to pennit
 
spaces to be open to the exit __ _ ., , . orilPthout separation.
 

A.SS.S-6.1 (1) Where' ' ~vailable from an open floor 
area, such as open plan buildings, corridors are not required 
to be separated.. An example of an open plan buildi~g is a 
building in which the work spaces and accesses to eXits are 
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Cummins Power Generation 
Cummins Northeast, Inc. 

Sales/Service Record 
" 

INITIAL START-UP, SYSTEM CHECKOUT AND TEsT RECORD 

Date: 

Sold To: 

Owner's Name: {Yl~ 'P-\l Q.\..J-.Ao....:....__-lI"'.....libLO~~T1~7rjXa~;~
 
Address: Q.3loQ Q.pJJG~.et5S Sj...L.,\ ----:- _
 

City, State ZIP: --l.d\~ t. thE., ¢HL.:.1=1¢:.....:s:~~-------

Generator Model:
 

Serial No.: ([) ::\tt~g~~8~ 3 .SP'19
 
Transfer Switch Model: C:o (;> 2~2 

_-----.;;.O_OO--:-_~---::....:.H-~A....:::!:6~"'""X":""""-_r_.=....:.------

~VL I 

Sertal No.: 

Engine Model: 

Serlal No.:
 

Initial Start-Up Date:
 

'JYpe Fuel:
 

1YPe of Installation: 

1YPe of Cooling: 

Selia! No.: _ 

aSfYJ1/-"6> H AlQ 3 
aS~3729i- '., . 

2,./~ / rf} 

~6t. J?/C:.'l.e..Q.-~ ~~~UA }At/I 
(Natural Gas, LPG Vapor.-LPG Liquid, Diesel) 

~~ 

CRs:d1ator, City Water Heat Exchanger, City Water Standpipe, 

City Water Direct. Remote Radiator) 

of 

- 1 ­



OilSystem . 

. lj/~heck level 

Fuel System 

LPG gas o Day tank . 
Manual shut off valve o Fuel transfer pump 
Primary gas pressure regulator o Day tank float switch wired to 
Dry fuel strainer fuel transfer pump (A.C. or D.C.) 
Gas solenoid valve o Diesel fuel solenoid valve (if 
Flexible fuel connection reqUired) 
Gas available o Diesel fuel available 
Diesel IAJV~ rv~ ~celJ(,.. o Bleed diesel 
Flexible fuel cOIUlections (Supply 
&Retum) 

~xhaust System 

I Seamless tub1ng >­
Exhaust condensation trap '. 

Mrnm~ h~~\~ 
Correct exhaust piping size 
Long-radius exhaust elbows
 

D~ Exhaust thimble
 

Cooling System 

Radiator cooling
 
Check level ) R+~ FM-'PRI(.,
 
Proper exhaust ventllatlon duct & openmg l\ w?1" _ l. , •• l ~
 

~,.,~ .,r"S~/""'~ ~~.
Proper inlet ventilation opening . OM..uoWL t.t"r\. Q(., ~.kp 
City water cooling: Standpipe -'Heat exchang~r Direct 

. Flexible water llnes
 
Water solenoId valve
 
Water Available
 

-.\ '. ' ..-, ...... .
 
MOWltlne
 

Ifd"" Secured to level surface
 
Q......... Vibration isolators mstalled correctly
 

Engine 

~~~ectbelt. fan, alternator & governor 

Battexy 

'~Proper battery size
 
ijJ/' Electrolyte

[iV""'"/ .Correct poIaiity' ,,_I.
 
oY' lsolated from floor
 

, ,'.-." .'.. '; . 
Electrical 

~Engine water jacket heater wired to normal source 2Pg­
ttr" Fuel solenoId valve wired to ignition system
 
~ Operation selector switch to proper position

GV"" Proper generator A.C. Wiring connections (UR, YD, YB)
 
S-!S plant grounded? ~~~~? . Com mtD 



Automatic Load Transfer'SwJtch 

Remote start w1rtng to engine/generator F L.D,e)f 01 <­
Trickle charger operation & adjustment ~_~ 

Proper A.C.load. A.C. generator &A.C. normalwirln~. V 
Adjust time delay relays ,,_ p~ 'C-~r --r:- ~ {/,/'o.7\, -.. /11" L 
Adjust clock exerciser I \ ~ tJoL.J.-/. 
Visual check main contractors ()8GO ./ 
Check annunicator - if applicable . 'P. r-t-. ~ \AV 

General Inspection 

Wiring 
Hoses 
Clearances 
Supports
 

ReCOmmendations or Modifications before Plant ts started first tlme,
 

Start and Warm-Up period (Noloadl Oll..-\~ lSi 
. · O,L-~ 

~- Start engine (8 ctor sWitch in "Runt. POSftiD~ 

o	 011 pressure lbe. ~ 
o	 Water temperature' , ~.J-.,L.. k..O~,J..) 

o	 Battery charge rate ~~,' 
o	 Unusual noises/Vibrations W 
o	 Check phase rotation C-. t::1 __ T c... h ~ 1L,CW." o	 Voltage J-} yO ~IV,') r"}, )W 

o	 'Hertz lJJ{) 
o	 Unusual noises/vibrations 

Warm-Up Perlod (Add Load] 

o	 Selector switch in "Run" position 
o	 Add load by simulating power failure (Main breaker or test switch in the automatic 

transfer swltchJ 

En~ine/Generator 

~ CaJ:b\lF4t~jttsbnetIt8
 
~ _,. Governor adjustments , I ~ ~
 
~ Check for Overload A "leroc .. , (! ~AMP1\s ~ AMPi>t\.s14 ~ "" {\' vv.
 
o	 Load per Leg: I +-J1. ~ i.tUYJrU	 . 

D	 Voltage t-J ~-- --J-:oqJ) ~. J1J~T o..t~ '0 ~~ 
Hertz ~() ~ ?LL 
011 pressure Ibs.
 
Water temperature OF
 
Check low oil pressure safety switch
 
Checlt high water temperature safety switch
 
Check engine overspeed safety swItch
 
Unusual noises/vibrations
 



Automatic Load lTansfer Switch 

Thansfer to emergency OK
~ TIme delays timed out OK
 
o..~/. Remove load (Mqin breaker or test sWitch in the automatic load transfer switch) 
~~ Retransfer to normal OK 
B"" Shut down plant (Selector switch in "Stop·' position) 

ONAN Warranty Initiation 

Engine/Generator Date:
 

Automatic Load Transfer Switch Date:
 

Checkout & Imtlal Start-Up
 

Performed by:
 

Performed by:
 

Witnessed by:
 

Company:
 

Owner/End User: 

Contact: 

Phone Number: 

Personnel present for OperatiQDal maintenance inStructions; . 

~ as> Q<J roo c.,,z-> ~ .(\IY4J''1 

p1naI Installation Recommendattgns·, .

G5 J=~ ~Q~~ !'p(l.vl.."':"t[" Jjt.,..J4WA\""\ fil~ 
'M,.. ,,], - '" o~ l-O vi:.t£<) C'~y J.MrM- 60:C4uj. 

- 4­
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From: Craig Hill <chill@wright-ryan.com>
 
To: "Michael Collins" <MC@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 6/29/20093:21 :48 PM
 
Subject: Maine Turnpike Authority
 

Mike,
 

I have heard that our temporary C of 0 runs out in early August for the above mentioned project. I believe
 
we have everything completed to your satisfaction and was curious how we need to proceed with
 
documentation? Could you let me know and i will provide what is necessary.
 

Thanks,
 
Craig Hill LEED AP
 
Project Manager
 
Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc.
 
Cell: 207-650-8089
 
Ph: 207-773-3625
 
Fx: 207-773-5173
 


